AGN.	NO.

MOTION BY SUPERVISOR MICHAEL D. ANTONOVICH

JULY 12, 2016

Since 1971, the Department of Parks and Recreation has operated and maintained a .44-acre local park, called Monument Park, in the unincorporated community of Altadena. As part of a park improvement project currently under management of Amigos de Los Rios, the renaming of the park from Monument Park to Altadena Triangle Park was suggested and supported by the community.

The Department of Parks and Recreation established a departmental policy for the naming of parks and park facilities that calls for the nomination of a name by the community, endorsement by the Park and Recreation Commission and approval by the Board of Supervisors. On April 11, 2016, the Parks and Recreation Commission endorsed the name of "Altadena Triangle Park." In accordance with the Department's policy, approval from this Board is required to formally change the name of Monument Park to "Altadena Triangle Park."

I, THEREFORE, MOVE that the Board of Supervisors:

- 1. Accept the endorsement of the Parks & Recreation Commission to rename "Monument Park" located at 800 E. Altadena Drive, Altadena, CA 91001 to "Altadena Triangle Park."
- 2. Find that the re-naming of Monument Park to Altadena Triangle Park is categorically exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) because this action does not constitute a project under the State CEQA Guidelines and County's Environmental Document Reporting Procedures.
- 3. Approve the re-naming of the County's Monument Park to Altadena Triangle Park to become effective on the date of the Board's action.

#

MDA:sn monumentparkaltadena071216

	<u>MOTION</u>
RIDLEY-THOMAS	8
KUEHL	
KNABE	
ANTONOVICH	
SOLIS	